

No. 15-274

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH KLUSMANN  
MICHAEL P. MURPHY  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions presented.....	I
Statement.....	1
I. Statutory and regulatory background .....	1
II. Petitioners’ first lawsuit .....	6
III. Petitioners’ second lawsuit .....	7
IV. Petitioners’ factual claims are unsupported and improperly rely on evidence outside the record. ....	9
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument .....	17
I. Res judicata bars petitioners’ facial attacks.....	17
II. <i>Casey’s</i> undue-burden test allows legisla- tures to resolve medical disputes about the benefits of abortion regulations and pre- vents courts from redoing such balancing judgments.....	20
III. The admitting-privileges and ambulatory- surgical-center requirements are facially valid.....	29
A. Facial challenges require a demanding showing. ....	30
B. Petitioners failed to prove that the chal- lenged requirements have the purpose of imposing a substantial obstacle to abor- tion access.....	31
1. Petitioners ignore substantial evi- dence about the laws’ justification. ....	32
2. Petitioners wrongly treat a law’s effect of closing noncompliant fa- cilities as proof of unconstitutional purpose.....	42

IV

3. Petitioners incorrectly assert that abortion cannot be regulated differently than other procedures. ....	43
C. Petitioners failed to prove that the challenged requirements' effects warrant facial invalidation. ....	44
1. Petitioners failed to prove that the challenged requirements will impose a substantial obstacle in a large fraction of cases. ....	45
2. The statute's severability clause precludes facial invalidation. ....	50
3. Each discrete ambulatory-surgical-center regulation is severable, and petitioners have not attempted to prove that each violates the Constitution. ....	52
IV. The challenged requirements are not unconstitutional as applied in El Paso. ....	53
Conclusion .....	55
Appendix:	
Admitting-privileges laws enacted in 2011 or later ...	1a
Abortion-clinic laws enacted in 2011 or later .....	3a
Maps .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases:

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	30, 31
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	51
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	18
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	20, 21, 22, 36-37, 43
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) .....	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	23
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	17
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Comm'r, S.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Env'tl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	43, 54
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	21
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	55

VI

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
521 U.S. 346 (1997) ..... 31

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 52

*Leavitt v. Jane L.*,  
518 U.S. 137 (1996) ..... 50, 53

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... *passim*

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
481 U.S. 279 (1987) ..... 31

*Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada*,  
305 U.S. 337 (1938) ..... 54

*New Haven Inclusion Cases*,  
399 U.S. 392 (1970) ..... 49

*Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 42

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Mo., Inc.  
v. Ashcroft*, 462 U.S. 476 (1983) ..... 28

*Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 24, 43

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical  
Health Servs. v. Abbott*:  
769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 7  
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*  
134 S. Ct. 506 (2013) ..... 6  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 6  
951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 6

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*:  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... *passim*  
744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990) ..... 22

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 1

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel*,  
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 36

VII

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....20, 27, 31-32, 37

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 54

*Simopoulos v. Virginia*,  
462 U.S. 506 (1983) ..... *passim*

*Smith v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 84 (2003) ..... 31

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) ..... 41

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000) ..... 21

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
341 U.S. 367 (1951) ..... 31

*United States v. Raines*,  
362 U.S. 17 (1960) ..... 19

*Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind*,  
474 U.S. 481 (1986) ..... 49

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....50-51

Statutes and rules:

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)..... 3

35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 448.806(h)..... 2, 3a

Act of July 12, 2013, 83d Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1,  
2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 5013 (House Bill 2)..... 1

    § 2 ..... 3a

    § 4 ..... 4a

    § 10(b) ..... 5

Ala. Code § 26-23E-4(c) ..... 1a

Ala. Code § 26-23E-9..... 3a

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-449.03(C) ..... 1a

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4a08(b) ..... 1a

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4a09 ..... 3a

VIII

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.10(A)(2).....2a  
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-1(f) .....2a  
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04(1) .....2a  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(j)(1).....2a  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-201(3).....4a  
Tex. Health & Safety Code:  
    § 171.0031(a).....2a  
    § 171.0031(a)(1) .....3  
    § 171.004 .....3, 37  
    § 171.012(a)(4) .....3, 46  
    § 245.003 .....2  
    § 245.004 .....2  
    § 245.010(a).....3, 4a  
    § 245.016 .....3  
Tex. Occ. Code § 103.002(b).....3  
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-127(B)(1).....4a  
Wis. Stat. § 253.095(2).....3a  
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 192.1-6.....44  
25 Tex. Admin. Code:  
    §§ 135.1-.56.....19  
    §§ 135.4-.17 .....4, 52  
    §§ 135.26-.27 .....4, 52  
    §§ 135.41-.43 .....4, 52  
    §§ 135.51-.56 .....4  
    § 135.5(a).....52  
    § 135.5(c).....52  
    § 135.5(g) .....52  
    § 135.10(c).....52  
    § 135.15(a).....52  
    § 135.21 .....4  
    § 135.28 .....4  
    § 135.41 .....52  
    § 135.51(a)(1) .....5  
    § 135.51(b) .....5

IX

§ 139.1(b) .....	2
§ 139.1(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	2
§ 139.9(b) .....	6, 31, 52
§ 139.31 .....	4
§ 139.40 .....	4
§ 139.55 .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
34 Tex. Reg. 3948 (2009) .....	5
38 Tex. Reg. 9577 (2013) .....	4
38 Tex. Reg. 9583 (2013) .....	5
38 Tex. Reg. 9586 (2013) .....	41
Va. Regs. § 50.2.1 .....	38
Hearing on S.B. 537 Before the S. Comm. on Health & Human Servs., 83d Leg., R.S. (Mar. 19, 2013) .....	40
Hearing on H.B. 2816 Before the H. Comm. on State Affairs, 83d Leg., R.S. (Mar. 27, 2013) .....	34
Hearing on S.B. 1 Before the S. Comm. on Health & Human Servs., 83d Leg., 2d C.S. (July 8, 2013) .....	34
Hearing on S.B. 5 and 24 Before the S. Comm. on Health & Human Servs., 83d Leg., 1st C.S. (June 13, 2013) .....	39
House Research Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2, 83d Leg., 2d C.S. (July 9, 2013) .....	1, 2, 34, 39
Senate Research Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2, 83d Leg., 2d C.S. (July 11, 2013) .....	2, 31
U.S. Br., <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006), 2005 WL 1900328 .....	30
Pet. Br., <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) (No. 05-380) .....	28
Pet. Reply Br., <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) (Nos. 05-380, 05-1382) .....	28

X

Grand Jury Rpt., *In re Cnty. Investigating Grand Jury XXIII*, No. 0009901-2008, 2011 WL 711902 (1st Jud. Dist. Pa. Jan. 14, 2011).....1-2

Compl., *Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*, 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013) (No. 1:13-cv-00862-LY), ECF No. 1.....6, 17

Advisory Regarding Trial Evid., *Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*, 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013) (No. 1:13-cv-00862-LY), ECF No. 66.....6

Emergency Appl. to Vacate Stay, *Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*, 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013) (No. 13A452)..... 12, 13

National Abortion Federation, *Having an Abortion? Your Guide to Good Care* (2000) .....2, 36

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) ..... 11, 49

Tex. Policy Eval. Proj., *Abortion Wait Times in Texas*, Oct. 5, 2015.....49, 50

Tex. Policy Eval. Proj., *Wait Time to Obtain an Abortion Is Increasing in Texas as Clinics Close*, Oct. 5, 2015.....11
